CIVICIVIE	NT OF DEFICIENCIES NOF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	}	APPROV
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		060-011	B. WING			04100
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY,	, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 08/0	09/2013
ATLANT	A WOMEN'S MEDICA	L CENTER 235 WES	ST WIEUCA I	ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	10	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	1011	τ——
TAG	, REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	I O DE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
V 000	Opening Comment	s	V 000			 -
	Chapter 290-5-32, Ferformance of About Trimester of Pregna Requirements For A State licensure survivas written as a res	All Abortions, as the result of a ey.The following deficiency sult of that survey.		Corrective Action:		
30-7	In addition to the me Chapters 290-5-6 ar Regulations of the GHuman Resources, the abortion shall file Human Resources of (10) days after an at performed, a Certific expressly intended the shall be preserved a Certificate of Abortion of the patient but shall be preserved and Certificate of Abortion of the patient but shall be preserved and Certificate of Abortion patient's Medical recomplicate certificate in which is filed with the designee shall be rethe patient executes permits such a release must be made availated Judicial Circuit in facility is located as permits in the second control of the patient executes permits such a release must be made availated the Judicial Circuit in facility is located as permits such a release must be made availated the second control of the patient executes permits such a release must be made availated as permits such a release must be made availated as permits such a release must be made availated as permits such a release must be made availated as permits such a release must be made availated as permits such a release must be made availated as permits such a release must be made availated as permits such a release must be made availated as permits such a release must be made availated as permits and	hat the privacy of the patient nd, to that end, the on shall not reflect the name all carry the same facility intifying number reflected on records. A duplicate of the on will he made a part of the cord and neither the aforesaid for the Certificate of Abortion a Commissioner or his evealed to the public unless a proper authorization which se or unless the records able to the District Attorney of which the hospital or health provided by		The internal process for filing the Certif Abortion has been updated to include or roles and responsibilities of staff member will be held accountable for filing the certif abortion. Additional documentation hadded to ensure all abortion procedures been filed, including: • An "ITOP Worksheet" to be used inter has been instituted and will be used by complete filing. • A column has been added to the Post anesthesia Care Unit (PACU) Log for st indicate a completed submission/filing cabortion procedure performed each day. Staff Education: Staff members responsible for filing the certificates of abortion have been assig responsibility for specific days of service Wed, Thurs, Fri, Sat) and were trained output the period. Monitoring: Daily PACU Logs will be reviewed undes upervision of Clinic Administrator within days. Random chart reviews will continue conducted as part of the Quality Assuration process to ensure that "Proof of Filing" included in medical chart. Staff members held accountable for any violations of the Filing Certificate of Abortion, includir termination of duties, and possible term of employment.	lefined ers that ers	

WP1P11

State of	GA, Healthcare Fac	ility Regulation Division			FORM	APPROVE	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	060-011		B. WING		08/	08/09/2013	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
ATLANT	A WOMEN'S MEDICA	L CENTER 235 WES	T WIEUCA F A, GA 30342	ROAD ,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	! (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY))III D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 030	Continued From pa	ge 1	V 030				
•	•	18, 2012; eff. Jan. 7, 2013.	V 000	Responsible Persons: Assigned Staff Members and Clinic Administrator			
	by: Based on review of 16-12-14, medical re- interview it was dete to ensure that the C with the Department sampled medical re- Findings include: Review of the currer 16-12-14 on 8/9/201 that the physician who Certificate of Abortic Community Health we the abortion procedu- 1. Patient #2, abortic the Com Health notification we 2. Patient #8, abortic	at Georgia Code, O.C.G. 3, revealed a requirement no performs an abortion file a sin with the Commissioner of within ten (10) days following are. on was completed on missioner of Community as 8/9/2013. on was completed on missioner of Community as 8/9/2013. 3 at 6:30 p.m., the					
						-	

Otate of Ort, Hear	incare rac	ility Regulation Division				APPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
060-011		B. WING		08/09/2013		
NAME OF PROVIDER O	R SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ATLANTA WOMEN	'S MEDICA	I LIENTER	WIEUCA R , GA 30342			
PREFIX (EACI	1 DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
U 000 Initial Co	mments.		U 000			
at Atlant compliar Regulati Centers, The follo	a Women's ace with Chons for Am as the res wing defici					
Entrance public rig unobstru Handical or otherv center bu steps. A or steps requirem or drivew emergen least one right-of-v be imme This RUI Based or facility fa confined access th steps Findings	The following deficiencies were written as the result of that survey. 111-8-410(e) Physical Plant and Operational Standards. Entrances for patients shall be connected to the public right-of-way by a hard-surfaced, unobstructed walkway in good repair. Handicapped patients confined to a wheel chair or otherwise impaired shall be able to access the center building without climbing any stairs or steps. A ramp with handrails over existing stairs or steps may be utilized in meeting this requirement. A hard-surfaced, unobstructed road or driveway for use by ambulances or other emergency fire or police vehicles shall run from at least one entrance of the building to the public right-of-way. The doorway of such entrance shall be immediately adjacent to the road or driveway. This RULE is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, it was determined that the facility failed to provide for handicapped patients confined to a wheelchair or otherwise impaired to access the facility without climbing any stairs or steps Findings include: Observation on 08/08/2013 at 9:00 a.m. revealed		U1005	Corrective Action: On Sept. 16, 2013, Administrator contathe property owner to notify it of the parviolation and request purchase of "No Parking" signage. On Sept. 17, 2013, a property owner representative sent recount purchase of signage to AWMC Clinic Administrator with expected delivery descept. 27, 2013. "No Parking" signage winstalled, visible to the public, prohibitin parking that would block access to the In the event a vehicle parks illegally in spot, a towing company will be called to remove the vehicle. Staff Education: AWMC staff and contractors and first flebuilding tenants were notified of this parenforcement regarding the striped area of the sidewalk ramp on Sept. 18, 2013 were informed that signage prohibiting in this area will soon be posted. Monitoring: AWMC Security Officer will report any aparking violations to AWMC Clinic Administrator, who will notify property of the handle appropriately. Responsible Persons: AWMC Security Officer and AWMC Clinic Administrator	rking eipt of ate of vill be g any ramp. that o cor rking in front . All parking	10/4/13
State of GA Inspection Re		ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	MATHOE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

r				•		: 09/09/2013	
State of GA, Healthcare Facility Regulationvision FORM APPROVED							
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		060-011	B WING		08/09/2013		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, 1	STATE, ZIP CODE			
ATI ANT	A WOMEN'S MEDICA	235 WEST	Γ WIEUCA R			Ì	
AILANI	A WOMEN S MEDICA	ATLANTA	, GA 30342				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
U1005	Continued From pa	ge 1	U1005				
	ramp that was level sidewalk located be businesses. The rastripes to indicate no be used for wheelch large size black car area completely blo preventing handicay wheelchair, ambula	ed observations revealed a with the pavement and the extween the entrances of two amp was painted with white to parking (the ramp was to hairs to maneuver the curb). A was parked in the stripped to ecking the ramp, thus apped patients confined to a nees with stretchers, and as such as fire and/or police, facility.					
U1006 SS=G	Standards. Ambulatory surgical multistory buildings elevator of adequate standard wheeled lit attendants. A stairw	ray or ramp of adequate available for transfer of a	U1006	First Corrective Action: In order to ensure that AWMC's lack of access does not adversely affect patien or care, AWMC will comply with the follopolicies and procedures: Patients who receive IV sedation will be accompanied to the center by a personal escort. Following her procedure, a patient received accompanied to the center by a personal escort. Following her procedure, a patient received accompanies and a clinic staff members. The patient's personal escort will accompanies.	t safety bwing e e al eiving IV s by	(these are ongoing practices already in place prior to the inspection)	
	Based on observation determined that the elevator for patient to on which the ASC is Findings include: Observation on 8/8/2 entrance to the prenand up a flight of eight.	2013 at 9:30 a.m. revealed nises through an open door phteen steps to the entrance was no evidence of an		All staff escorts will document the escorpatients in the Staff Escort Log. Patients who have not received IV sed but who have been determined to need assistance to safely navigate the stairs who be escorted down the stairs by a clinic smember. If a patient must be transferred to anoth facility, the clinic administrator or a designal the ambulance service to arrange for transfer and alert the operator that the conthe second floor and that access to the center is via a stairway.	ation ation will also taff her gnee will r enter is		

State of GA Inspection Report

FORM APPROVED State of GA, Healthcare Facility Regulation Livision STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 060-011 B. WING 08/09/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 235 WEST WIEUCA ROAD ATLANTA WOMEN'S MEDICAL CENTER ATLANTA, GA 30342 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE **DEFICIENCY**) U1006 Continued From page 2 U1006 · Prospective patients will be notified that AWC is on the second floor and that access to Interview on 08/09/2013 at 6:00 p.m., the AWMC is via a stairway. Such notification will Administrator acknowledged that there was not be documented in patient appointment notes. an elevator in the facility. The center will maintain in its file a statement signed by its current medical director that in U1502 111-8-4-.15(3) Housekeeping, Laundry, Maint, his/her medical judgment, walking down stairs U1502 SS=G Sterile Supply. following surgery presents minimal, if any, risk to the patient. There shall be adequate space and facilities for Staff Education: receiving, packaging and proper sterilizing and Staff Meeting for review of procedures Oct. 9. storage of supplies and equipment, consistent with the services to be provided. Monitoring: Administrator will perform periodic quality assurance checks to ensure policies are being followed. This RULE is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation of the facility's surgical Responsible Party suite, review of facility's policies and procedures Administrator and staff interview, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure proper sterilizing and Second Corrective Action: From the time this facility was first licensed in storage of supplies and equipment for four (4) of 1994 until last year, the Department Unknown four (4) patients. continuously granted AWMC variances from the elevator requirement. The most recent of those Finding include: variances expired in 2012. We have applied for a new variance from the elevator requirement and are currently in the midst of pending Observation on 8/8/2013 at 3:30 p.m. of the proceedings on that matter - on 9/13/13, we facility's operating room #1 revealed four (4) filed a new variance request, adding additional surgical cervical dilators (instruments used to alternative standards, and we are also in the open the lower portion of the uterine cervix) in a midst of administrative proceedings regarding cabinet drawer with visible moisture inside the two earlier-filed requests. Additionally, we are in the process of seeking a settlement packages. conference with the Department to try and reach a suitable resolution agreeable to all. Our Review of facility's policy and procedure entitled. plan for compliance is to pursue each of these "Autoclave & Sterilization", no policy number or avenues with the goal of finding a feasible date, revealed that both autoclaves were to reach means of compliance that is acceptable to the 270 degrees and the cycle continues until drying Department. time was reached. Staff Education: Staff will be appropriately notified of decisions Interview on 8/8/2013 at 5:00 p.m., the resulting from the pending administrative Administrator confirmed the findings. proceedings and any changes that may be

implemented as a result of such decisions.

State o	f GA, Healthcare Fac	ility Regulation Division			FORM	1 APPROVED	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
			A. BUILDING	o:	СОМ	PLETED	
	 	060-011	8. WING	•	08/	09/2013	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY.	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 001	03/2013	
ATLANT	A WOMEN'S MEDICA	L CENTER 235 WES	T WIEUCA I A, GA 3034;	ROAD			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID.				
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BC	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
U1006	Continued From page	ge 2	U1006	Monitoring:			
	Interview on 08/09/2 Administrator acknown an elevator in the fa	2013 at 6:00 p.m., the wiledged that there was not cility.		Legal Counsel & Administrator will conti monitoring progress of all administrative proceedings on this matter.	inue ;		
U1502 SS=G	111-8-415(3) Hous Sterile Supply.	sekeeping, Laundry, Maint,	Ú1502	Responsible Persons: Legal Counsel & Clinic Administrator Corrective Action:	r	8/30/13	
	receiving packaging	uate space and facilities for g and proper sterilizing and and equipment, consistent be provided.		Nurse Coordinator reviewed appropriate sterilization techniques and monitoring v Medical Assistant who performs instrum sterilization. Autoclaves were sent to preventative maintenance vendor for thorough cleaninew filters to ensure proper working order.	es and monitoring with the operforms instrument to preventative for thorough cleaning and		
	suite, review of facili and staff interview, it facility failed to ensu	et as evidenced by: on of the facility's surgical ty's policies and procedures t was determined that the re proper sterilizing and and equipment for four (4) of		Autoclave policy and procedure reviewed date noted on policy. Staff Education: Medical Assistant was retrained on proposterilization techniques, acceptable loading autoclaves, and accurate monitoring of sterilization. Training was documented or	d and er ing of		
	facility's operating ro surgical cervical dilatopen the lower portion cabinet drawer with a packages. Review of facility's per "Autoclave & Sterilizadate, revealed that be 270 degrees and the time was reached.		•	Monitoring: Sterilization techniques, policies, and procedures will be reviewed monthly to e compliance. Nurse Coordinator will perfo staff observation monthly; any required a will be planned accordingly and reported Administrator and Quality Assurance Committee. Responsible Persons: Nurse Coordinator, Administrator & Qual Assurance Committee	orm action to		
	Administrator confirm						

State of GA, Healthcare Fac	ility Regulatic vision			FORM	D: 09/09/2013 APPROVED		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
060-011		B. WING					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY	STATE ZIP CODE	1 08/	09/2013		
ATLANTA WOMEN'S MEDICAL CENTER 235 WEST WIEUCA ROAD ATLANTA, GA 30342							
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D DC	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
U1902 SS=G Centers which utiliz provide an emerger controlled, that, after electric power supping power source is available and frequent in-house services are equipment needed to efficient transfer of plicensed hospital, which will be a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age. This RULE is not make a specified by the Age.	e general anesthesia shall ney electrical system so or interruption of the normal ly, an acceptable auxiliary allable and capable of being hin ten seconds with sufficient cy to reestablish essential and other emergency or effect a prompt and patients to an appropriate men needed. Secs. 31-2-4 et seq. and inistrative History. Original cal Power" was filed on a ffective March 1, 1980, as ney. et as evidenced by: the policies and procedures, taff interview, it was facility, which has a produce evidence that the over source, was capable of se within ten (10) seconds of normal power. tted, "Generator Testing and te, revealed that preventative performed twice each year. ator logs, failed to reveal merator was tested to assure of ten (10) seconds following	U1902	Corrective Action: AWMC will not provide (and do not curre provide) general anesthesia, making the generator rule inapplicable to the facility AWMC has never provided general ane Staff Education: Staff Education: Staff in-service scheduled for 10/9 to receive proper terminology for the level/type anesthesia/sedation provided at the cen which is IV sedation/MAC (monitored anesthesia care) and/or local anesthesia Monitoring: Clinic administrator will ensure that all p and chart paperwork reflect the appropriaterminology regarding type of anesthesia provided at the center. Responsible Persons: Administrator	e sthesia. view of ter, a. olicies ate	10/9/13		

State of GA Inspection Report STATE FORM

6899

WP1P11

It continuation sheet 5 of 5